

No. 17-1084

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

RHONDA NESBITT,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FCNH, INC.,  
VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY, INC.,  
MID-ATLANTIC MASSAGE THERAPY, INC.,  
STEINER EDUCATION GROUP, INC.,  
STEINER LEISURE LTD., and  
SEG CORT LLC, d/b/a the “Steiner Education Group,”

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AND ECONOMICS/BUSINESS PROFESSORS (WILLIAM  
H. KAEMPFER, NADELLE GROSSMAN, PAULA COLE, AND MIRIAM  
CHERRY) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT RHONDA  
NESBITT AND REVERSAL**

---

Scott A. Moss  
8053 East 24th Drive  
Denver, CO 80238  
(720) 839-2920

Hunter A. Swain  
KING & GREISEN, LLP  
1670 York Street  
Denver, CO 80206  
(303) 298-9878

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. FLSA Coverage of Students’ Work for Their Schools Requires Analysis of “Economic Realities,” Based on the “Totality of the Circumstances,” to Determine the “Primary Beneficiary” – Entailing Close Scrutiny of Educational Benefit to Plaintiff and Business Benefit to Defendant.....5

A. The DOL “Internship” Test Derived from “Trainee” Cases, and is Inapt for Claims That Schools Required Inappropriate Unpaid Work from Their Own Students .....5

B. The Proper Test for Schools Requiring Unpaid Student Work is a Totality-of-Circumstances “Economic Realities” Inquiry into the “Primary Beneficiary” – Entailing Close Scrutiny of Educational Benefit to Plaintiff and Business Benefit to Defendant.....8

II. To Assess the Primary Beneficiary Based on the Economic Realities, Close Analysis is Required of (A) Displacing Paid Work with Unpaid Work, (B) Business Costs versus Benefits, and (C) Educational Benefits.....13

A. “Displacement” of Paid Work by Unpaid Work Addresses Not Just One Defendant, But the Labor Market.....13

1. Legislative History and Early Caselaw: “Displacement” Means “Spreading and Perpetuating Such Substandard Labor Conditions” Across “the Labor Market.”.....13

2. Labor Economics: Minimum Wages Are Undercut by “Uncovered” Sectors of Labor Markets – Especially Those with Certain Features of the Mass Labor Market .....15

B. Business Net Benefit: The Inquiry Cannot Balance Benefits of Student Labor with *Fixed* Costs Not Increased by that Labor; the Proper Balance is the *Marginal* Costs and Benefits of Student Labor. ....18

C. Educational Benefits: The Inquiry Must Consider the Decreasing Marginal Benefit of Unsupervised, Unobserved Work, to Recognize the Possibility of Schools (Especially For-Profit Ones) Exploitatively Conditioning Diplomas on Providing Free Labor .....21

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Citicorp Indus. Credit, Inc. v. Brock*,  
483 U.S. 27 (1987)..... 14, 15

*Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.*,  
811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 7, 8, 11-12, 13

*Hollins v. Regency Corp.*,  
144 F. Supp. 3d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2015),  
*aff'd*, 867 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 7-8

*Hollins v. Regency Corp.*,  
867 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 10, 20, 21, 24

*Marshall v. Regis Educ. Corp.*,  
666 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1981).....passim

*Randolph v. Budget Rent-A-Car*,  
97 F.3d 319 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 10, 24

*Reich v. Parker Fire Prot. Dist.*,  
992 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1993).....passim

*Reich v. Shiloh True Light Church of Christ*,  
85 F.3d 616 (Table), 1996 WL 228802 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 10, 23-24

*Reich v. Shiloh True Light Church of Christ*,  
895 F. Supp. 799 (W.D.N.C. 1995),  
*aff'd*, 85 F.3d 616 (Table), 1996 WL 228802 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 11

*Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb*,  
331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 9

*Schumann v. Collier Anesthesia, P.A.*,  
803 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2015).....passim

*Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & Sch., Inc.*,  
642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 20

*Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 14, 15

*United States v. Darby*,  
 312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 14, 15

*Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.*,  
 330 U.S. 148 (1947)..... 6, 7

**Other Authorities**

James D. Adams, *The Structure of Firm R&D, the Factor Intensity of Production, and Skill Bias*, *The Review of Economics and Statistics*, Vol. 81, No. 3, pp. 499-510 (Aug. 1999) ..... 16

Ronald Ehrenberg & Robert Smith, *Modern Labor Economics* (Pearson Educ., Inc., 8th ed. 2003) ..... 16, 17

Mauricio Larráin & Joaquín Poblete, *Age-Differentiated Minimum Wages in Developing Countries*, *Journal of Development Economics*, Vol. 84, pp. 777-97 (2007) ..... 16

Robert Pindyck & Daniel Rubinfeld, *Microeconomics* (Prentice Hall Int'l, 5th ed. 2001) ..... 19, 22

Terence P. McCourt, *Intern or Employee?*, GT Alert (Apr. 4, 2012), available at <https://www.gtlaw.com/en/insights/2012/4/intern-or-employee-unpaid-internships-may-end-up-costing-employers> (last visited Oct. 3, 2017) ..... 24

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Emp't Standards Admin., Wage and Hour Div., *Fact Sheet #71: Internship Programs Under the Fair Labor Standards Act* (April 2010), available at <https://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs71.htm> (last visited Oct. 3, 2017).....5-6, 8
